

No. 23-5053

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Sixth Circuit**

---

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, on behalf of its members;  
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
United States Department of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; LISA J. PINO, in her official capacity as Director of the  
Office for Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, No. 1:21-cv-00195.  
The Honorable **Travis Randall McDonough**, Chief District Judge Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY AS *AMICUS***  
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI  
Bar No. 1207310  
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 574-1654  
GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for American Liberty*



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5053

Case Name: Am. Coll. of Pediatricians v. Becerra

Name of counsel: Gary M. Lawkowski

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Center for American Liberty

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>McKay’s</i> Factors are Not a Test and are Non-Exhaustive.....	4
II. A Reasonable First Amendment Chill is Sufficient to Establish Standing .....	6
III. Appellees Have Not Disavowed Enforcing Section 1557 .....	9
A. Appellants are Not Required to Break the Law and See What Happens to Establish Standing .....	10
B. Generic Assurances that Government Agencies Will Not Break the Law Are Not a Repudiation of an Intent to Enforce Against Specific Plaintiffs .....	11
C. The District Court’s Reliance on Appellees’ RFRA Statements Disregard Appellant’s Constitutional Claims .....	13
D. The District Court’s Approach to Standing Would Functionally Eviscerate the Declaratory Judgment Act .....	13
IV. There is a Citizen Enforcement Provision for Section 1557 .....	15
A. Standing Analysis Focuses on Citizen <i>Initiated</i> Enforcement, Not Citizen Driven <i>Prosecution</i> of Enforcement Actions .....	16
B. A Lengthy Administrative Enforcement Process is a Harm, Not a Benefit .....	17
C. Administrative Agencies are the Wrong Forum for Adjudicating Constitutional Rights.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13-14

*American College of Pediatricians v. Becerra*,  
 No. 1:21-cv-195, 2022 WL 17084365 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 18, 2022) .....*passim*

*Arnett v. Kennedy*,  
 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....6

*Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. F.T.C.*,  
 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), *certiorari granted in part*,  
 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....14

*Berry v. Schmitt*,  
 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....8

*Carey v. Wolnitzek*,  
 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010) .....7, 8

*Citizens United v. F.E.C.*,  
 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....6, 13

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....3, 20

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5

*Cochran v. S.E.C.*,  
 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020), *certiorari granted*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022)..... 14-15

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....19

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....6

*Crowell v. Benson*,  
285 U.S. 22 (1932).....20

*Davis v. Colerain Twp.*,  
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) .....7

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n. of Am. R.Rs.*,  
575 U.S. 43 (2015).....19

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) .....8

*F.E.C. v. Cruz*,  
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....10

*Fischer v. Thomas*,  
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) .....6, 10, 12

*GPM Southeast LLC v. Riiser Fuels LLC*,  
No. 21-cv-554, 2022 WL 17821219 (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 20, 2022);.....10

*Hill v. S.E.C.*,  
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) .....14

*Kiser v. Reitz*,  
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) .....8

*Kisor v. Wilke*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....3

*McKay v. Federspiel*,  
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....2, 20

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....11

*N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....20

*Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 619 (1986).....5

*Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron*,  
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) .....4

*Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra*,  
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....6, 10, 12

*Sackett v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....4

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....10

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....19

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....*passim*

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*,  
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) .....8

**Rules, Statutes and Other Authority**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....13

45 C.F.R. § 80.7(b) .....15

Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist* No. 78 (May 28, 1788).....19
